

Aditya Birla Capital Limited

September 20, 2018

Summary of rated instruments

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action	
Non-Convertible Debentures Programme	-	800.00	[ICRA]AAA(stable); assigned	
Commercial Paper Programme	2,700.00	2,700.00	[ICRA]A1+; outstanding	
Total	2,700.00	3,500.00		

^{*}Instrument details are provided in Annexure-1

Rating action

ICRA has assigned the rating of [ICRA]AAA (pronounced as ICRA triple A) to the Rs. 800-crore¹ non-convertible debentures programme of Aditya Birla Capital Limited (ABCL)². The outlook on the long-term rating is stable.

ICRA also has the outstanding rating of [ICRA]A1+ (pronounced as ICRA A one plus) for the Rs. 2,700-crore commercial paper programme of ABCL.

Rationale

The rating factors in the company's parentage, with Grasim Industries Limited (GIL) holding 55.98% of the equity in ABCL, and the associated financial flexibility. ABCL is a core investment company (CIC) of Aditya Birla Group and is the parent company of the Group's financial services businesses, namely Aditya Birla Finance Limited (ABFL, assets under management (AUM) of Rs. 44,408 crore as on June 30, 2018) and Aditya Birla Housing Finance Limited (ABHFL, AUM of Rs. 9,176 crore as on June 30, 2018). ABCL also holds majority stakes in Aditya Birla Sun Life Asset Management Company Limited (ABSLAMC), Aditya Birla Sun Life Insurance Co. Limited (ABSLI), Aditya Birla Health Insurance Co. Ltd and Aditya Birla Money Limited. The rating also factors in the company's adequate liquidity position and its strategic holdings in Group financial services companies.

Outlook: Stable

In ICRA's opinion, ABCL will continue to enjoy strong parentage and financial flexibility by virtue of being a key holding company of Aditya Birla Group. The outlook may be revised to Negative in case of adverse change in the status of being a key holding company for the Group or in the value of investments or the debt levels of the company.

Key rating drivers

Credit strengths

Strong parentage of Grasim Industries – Following its merger with Aditya Birla Nuvo Limited (ABNL), GIL (rated [ICRA]AAA (Stable)/A1+), holds 55.98% of ABCL while other promoter group members and companies had a 16.76%

www.icra.in ______

¹ 100 lakh = 1 crore = 10 million

² For complete rating scale and definitions, please refer to ICRA's website (<u>www.icra.in</u>) or other ICRA rating publications



stake in ABCL as on June 30, 2018. Given its strategic significance to the Group, the company enjoys considerable financial flexibility. ICRA expects capital support from the parent/group to be forthcoming to ABCL, as and when required.

Strong investment portfolio of financial services entities in the Group – ABCL is the Group's holding company for its financial services businesses. Long-term investments formed around 98% of ABCL's total assets, as on March 31, 2018, with ABFL (rated [ICRA]AAA(Stable)/A1+), ABSLI and ABHFL (rated [ICRA]AAA(Stable)/A1+) constituting 66%, 15% and 10%, respectively, of the long-term investments. ABFL reported a net profit of Rs. 730.8 crore and a return on average equity (ROE) of 12.9% in FY2018 compared to a net profit of Rs. 585.3 crore and ROE of 13.5% in FY2017, while ABHFL turned profitable in FY2018 with a net profit of Rs. 32.58 crore compared to a net loss of Rs. 15.5 crore in FY2017. ABSLI reported a profit before tax of Rs. 167 crore in FY2018 compared to Rs. 123 crore in FY2017.

Comfortable capitalisation levels - ABCL received a CIC licence from the Reserve Bank of India in October 2015. As per regulatory guidelines, a CIC should maintain a minimum capital ratio, whereby its adjusted net worth shall not be less than 30% of its aggregate risk-weighted assets. It is also not permitted to have a gearing of more than 2.5 times of its adjusted net worth³. ABCL maintained the CIC ratios with a strong cushion as on March 31, 2018. It reported a capital ratio of 89.86% and a leverage ratio⁴ of 0.11 times as on March 31, 2018.

Credit challenges

Cash flow entirely dependent on dividends from investee companies – The company's revenues are dominated by dividend income earned on its investments, which accounted for 96% and 63% of total revenues in FY2017 and FY2018, respectively. The company's dividend income has been growing over the past two years (Rs. 111.3 crore in FY2018 from Rs. 33.5 crore in FY2017 and Rs. 6.6 crore in FY2016). Historically, the only source of ABCL's dividend income was the general insurance broking subsidiary. However, from FY2017, the company started receiving dividend income from ABSLAMC. During FY2018, it received dividend income of Rs. 102 crore (Rs. 25 crore in FY2017) from ABSLAMC and Rs. 9 crore (Rs. 8 crore in FY2017) from the general insurance broking subsidiary. The other large subsidiaries (ABFL and ABHFL) are in the fast-growing phase, at present, and have not started distributing dividends yet.

Refinancing risk with most of the borrowings being short term; however, Group financial strength largely alleviates risk – ABCL's borrowings, as on March 31, 2018, were in the form of commercial papers facing the risk of refinancing at maturity. However, the underlying value of investments and fund-raising options available for ABCL provide comfort. Besides, the asset management unit has surplus investments of over Rs. 1,000 crore on its balance sheet, which provides liquidity comfort. Further, ICRA expects the Group to extend capital support to ABCL, as and when required.

Analytical approach: For arriving at the ratings, ICRA has applied its rating methodologies as indicated below.

Links to applicable criteria:

ICRA's Credit Rating Methodology for Non-Banking Finance Companies

³Adjusted net worth means aggregate net worth, as appearing in the balance sheet, increased by 50% of the unrealised appreciation in the book value of quoted investments (such appreciation being calculated as the excess of the aggregate market value of such investments over the book value of such investments)

⁴Total outside liabilities/Adjusted net worth



About the company

ABCL is a non-deposit taking systemically important core investment company (CIC-ND-SI) registered with the Reserve Bank of India. It is the holding company of the financial services businesses of Aditya Birla Group. Pursuant to the merger of ABNL and GIL, ABCL got listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange in September 2017. As on June 30, 2018, the promoter group held a 72.74% stake (of which GIL holds 55.98%) in ABCL.

ABCL reported a net profit of Rs. 61.5 crore in FY2018 on an asset base of Rs. 8,011 crore compared to net profit of Rs. 4.2 crore in FY2017 on an asset base of Rs. 5,155 crore. During Q1FY2019, it reported loss after tax of Rs. 17.45 crore compared to profit after tax (PAT) of Rs.9.69 crore in Q1FY2018.

Key financial indicators – (audited; standalone)

(Rs. crore)	FY2017	FY2018
Net Worth	4,610.9	7,144.1
Total debt	493.0	675.0
Investments	5,084.0	7,855.9
Dividend Income	33.5	111.3
Net Profit on Sale of Investments	1.5	57.2
Total Income	35.0	175.3
Finance Cost	0.53	25.38
Profit Before Tax	4.2	61.5
Profit After Tax	4.2	61.5
Interest Coverage Ratio (times)	8.9	3.4
Total Debt/TNW (times)	0.11	0.09

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None



Rating history for last three years:

				Current Rating (FY2019)				Chronology of Rating History for the Past 3 Years		
			Amount Rated	Amount				FY2018	FY2017	FY2016
	Instrument	Туре	(Rs. crore)	Outstanding (Rs. crore)	Sep 2018	Aug 2018	June 2018	June 2017	March 2017	-
1	Commercial Paper	Short Term	2,700.00	900.00	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	-
2	Non- Convertible Debentures	Long Term	800.00	-	[ICRA]AAA (stable)	-	-	-	-	-

Complexity level of the rated instrument:

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website www.icra.in



Annexure-1: Instrument Details

ISIN No	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
NA	Commercial Paper	NA	NA	7-365 days	2,700.00	[ICRA]A1+
NA	Non-Convertible Debentures	Proposed	NA	NA	800.00	[ICRA]AAA(stable)

Source: Aditya Birla Capital Limited



ANALYST CONTACTS

Karthik Srinivasan

+91 22 6114 3444

karthiks@icraindia.com

Prateek Mittal

+91 22 6114 3425

prateek.mittal@icraindia.com

Sahil Udani

+91 22 6114 3429

sahil.udani@icraindia.com

Mayank Chheda

+91 22 6114 3424

mayank.chheda@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

L. Shivakumar

+91 22 6114 3406

shivakumar@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860

communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries:

+91-124-2866928 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in



ICRA Limited

Corporate Office

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002

Tel: +91 124 4545300 Email: <u>info@icraindia.com</u> Website: www.icra.in

Registered Office

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

Branches

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87

Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294, Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,

Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049 Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008 Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251 Pune + (91 20) 6606 9999

© Copyright, 2018 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents